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8.10 Labour force' 15 years of age and over, by major industrial group and sex, 1961 and 1971 

Sector and industrial group' 

Primary or extractive 
Agriculture 
Forestry 
Fishing and trapping 
Mines, quarries and oil wells 
Secondary or manufacturing 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Tertiary or service 
Transportation, communication 

and other utilities 
Trade 
Finance, insurance and real 

estate 
Community, business and 

personal service 
Public administration and 

defence 
Industry unspecified 

Total 

1961 
Male 

554,713 
106,387 
35,748 

112,254 

1,098,691 
427,679 

527,071 
694,211 

124,310 

518,515 

389,360 
116,579 

4,705,518 

Female 

78,612 
2,193 

515 
3,963 

300,328 
10,875 

83,160 
303,125 

104,595 

750,332 

86,620 
42,014 

1,766,332 

1971 
Male 

369,630 
71,025 
24,540 

129,675 

1,302,635 
511,940 

564,885 
803,100 

173,825 

865,345 

468,420 
380,700 

5,665,715 

Female 

111,565 
3,355 

900 
9,360 

404,695 
26,280 

114,025 
466,190 

184,235 

1,176,045 

163,320 
301,240 

2,961,210 

'Includes the experienced labour force which is defined as the total labour force minus persons looking for work, who last 
workedprior to Jan. 1, 1970 or who never worked. For 1961, persons who never worked were excluded but persons looking 
for work who had not worked since Jan. I, 1960 were included. 

'Data based on 1971 Standard Industrial Classification. 

8.11 Labour force 15 years of age and over, by industrial sector and province, 1961 and 1971 

Province 

Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 

Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 

British Columbia 
Canada' 

Primary 
1961 

21,134 
11,386 
33,689 
28,124 

199,943 
228,011 
67,148 

125,102 
120,187 
55,891 

894,385 

1971 

15,440 
8,130 

21,980 
19,095 

122,110 
180,350 
55,925 

109,235 
115,575 
69,285 

720,050 

Secondary 
1961 

21,719 
5,242 

49,693 
39,487 

593,646 
796,964 

76,698 
32,520 
79,817 

149,818 
1,837,573 

1971 

33,140 
7,020 

62,790 
51,795 

621,435 
1,025,115 

79,265 
37,830 

114,850 
210,830 

2,245,550 

Tertiary 
1961 

65,969 
16,790 

149,301 
106,903 
923,263 

1,316,337 
200,174 
160,459 
278,396 
355,172 

3,581,299 

1971 

86,320 
24,010 

181,165 
135,045 

1,218,450 
1,909,780 

249,585 
198,140 
400,625 
558,305 

4,979,390 

'Includes Yukon Territory and Northwest Territories. 


